
 
March 29, 2024 

Via Electronic Mail Only 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
 
 
 Re:  Use of Fully Projected Future Test Year, 
  52 Pa. Code Chapter §§ 53.51 –53.56a 

Docket No. L-2012-2317273 
 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
 Attached for electronic filing please find the Office of Consumer Advocate’s Withdrawal 
of Appearance of Christine Maloni Hoover and Aron J. Beatty in the above-referenced 
proceeding.   
 
 Copies have been served per the attached Certificate of Service. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 

/s/ Christine Maloni Hoover 
Christine Maloni Hoover 

      Deputy Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 50026 
      E-Mail: CHoover@paoca.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosures: 
cc: Louise Fink Smith, Law Bureau (email only: finksmith@pa.gov) 

Erin Laudenslager, TUS (email only: elaudensla@pa.gov) 
Karen Thorne, Law Bureau (email only: kathorne@pa.gov) 

 RA-PC-FPFTY2317273E@pa.gov 
Certificate of Service 

 

mailto:CHoover@paoca.org
mailto:finksmith@pa.gov
mailto:RA-PC-FPFTY2317273E@pa.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

Use of Fully Projected Future Test Year, : Docket No. L-2012-2317273 
52 Pa. Code Chapter §§ 53.51 – 53.56a : 

 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the following document, the 
Office of Consumer Advocate’s Withdrawal of Appearance of Christine Maloni Hoover, and 
Aron J. Beatty, upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 
52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant), in the manner and upon the persons 
listed below: 

Dated this 29th day of March 2024. 
 

SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY 
 
Allison Kaster, Esquire    
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building   
400 North Street, 2nd Floor    
Harrisburg, PA 17120     
akaster@pa.gov 
Counsel for I&E 

NazAarah Sabree, Small Business Advocate 
Steve Gray, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate  
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
ra-sba@pa.gov 
sgray@pa.gov 
Counsel for OSBA 
 

Donna M.J. Clark, Esquire    David P. Zambito, Esquire 
Vice President & General Counsel   NAWC-Pennsylvania Chapter 
Energy Association of PA    Cozen O’Connor 
800 N. Third Street, Suite 205   17 North Second Street, Suite 1410 
Harrisburg, PA 17102-2025    Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dclark@energypa.org     dzambito@cozen.com  
Counsel for Energy Association of PA  Counsel for NAWC-PA Chapter 
 
Barry A. Naum, Esquire    Kimberly A. Klock, Esquire 
Derrick P. Williamson, Esquire   PPL Services Corporation 
Spilman Thomas & Battle PLLC   Two North 9th Street 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101   Allentown, PA 18101-1179 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050    kklock@pplweb.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com    Counsel for PPL 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com    
Counsel for “IECPA” 
  

mailto:ra-sba@pa.gov
mailto:dclark@energypa.org
mailto:dzambito@cozen.com
mailto:kklock@pplweb.com
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SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY (continued)  
 
Andrew Wachter, Esquire    John W. Sweet, Esquire 
Peoples Gas Company LLC    Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 
375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600   Lauren N. Berman, Esquire 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5866    Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
andrew.wachter@peoples-gas.com   Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
Counsel for Peoples Gas Company LLC  118 Locust Street 
       Harrisburg, PA 17101 
       pulp@pautilitylawproject.org  
       Counsel for CAUSE-PA 
 
Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire    Tori L. Giesler, Esquire 
C&T Enterprises, Inc.     FirstEnergy Service Company 
P.O. Box 129      2800 Pottsville Pike 
Venetia, PA 15367     P.O. Box 16001 
ppolacek@ctenterprises.org    Reading, PA 19612-6001 
Counsel for Citizens’ Electric Co.,    tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com  
Wellsboro Electric Co., & Valley Energy, Inc. Counsel for FirstEnergy 
 
Elizabeth R. Triscari, Esquire    Alexander R. Stahl, Esquire 
Pennsylvania-American Water Company  Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.  
852 Wesley Drive     762 W. Lancaster Ave. 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055    Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
elizabeth.triscari@amwater.com    AStahl@AquaAmerica.com  
Counsel for PAWC     Counsel for Aqua PA, Inc. 
 
       Theodore J. Gallagher, Assistant 
Candis Tunilo, Esquire    General Counsel 
Nisource Corporate Services Co.   Nisource Corporate Services Co. 
800 N. Third Street     121 Champion Way, Ste 100 
Harrisburg, PA 17102     Canonsburg, PA 15317 
ctunilo@nisource.com    tjgallagher@nisource.com  
Counsel for Columbia Gas of PA, Inc.  Counsel for Columbia Gas of PA, Inc. 
   
 
Lindsay A. Baxter, Manager    Michael S. Swerling, Esquire 
Regulatory and Clean Energy Strategy  UGI Corporation 
Duquesne Light Company    460 North Gulph Road 
411 Seventh Avenue, Mail Drop 15-7  King of Prussia, PA 19406 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219     SwerlingM@ugicorp.com  
lbaxter@duqlight.com    Counsel for UGI 
Counsel for Duquesne Light Company   
  

mailto:andrew.wachter@peoples-gas.com
mailto:pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:ppolacek@ctenterprises.org
mailto:tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com
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SERVICE BY E-MAIL ONLY (continued)  
 
Tim Michaelson 
Director – Regulatory Business 
Veolia Water M&S (Paramus), Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, New Jersey 07652 
Tim.Michaelson@veolia.com  
Counsel for Veolia 
 
 
 
 
 
/s/ Christine Maloni Hoover 
Christine Maloni Hoover    David T. Evrard 
Deputy Consumer Advocate    Assistant Consumer Advocate 
PA Attorney I.D. # 50026    PA Attorney I.D. # 33870 
CHoover@paoca.org      DEvrard@paoca.org  
        
Barrett C. Sheridan      
Assistant Consumer Advocate    
PA Attorney I.D. # 61138     
BSheridan@paoca.org       
 
Counsel for: 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Dated: March 29, 2024 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
Use of Fully Projected Future Test Year, 
52 Pa. Code Chapter §§ 53.51 – 53.56a 

: 
: 
: 

 
Docket No. L-2012-2317273 

______________________________ 
 

WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE 
______________________________ 

 
 

Please withdraw my appearance and Mr. Beatty’s on behalf of the Office of Consumer 

Advocate in the above-designated matter.  

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 

/s/ Christine Maloni Hoover 
      Christine Maloni Hoover 
      Deputy Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. # 50026 

 CHoover@paoca.org 
 
      Aron J. Beatty 
      Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate 
      PA Attorney I.D. #86625 
      ABeatty@paoca.org 
 
      Counsel for: 
      Patrick M. Cicero 
      Consumer Advocate 
 
 
 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
Phone: (717) 783-5048 
Dated: March 29, 2024 
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